DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management [AK-962-1410-HY-P; AA-9281, CAA-11]

Alaska Native Claims Selection

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management, DOI.

ACTION: Notice of decision approving lands for conveyance.

SUMMARY: As required by 43 CFR 2650.7(d), notice is hereby given that an appealable decision approving lands for conveyance pursuant to the Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act will be issued to Calista Corporation for approximately 25 acres of land located on Nunivak Island, Alaska. Notice of this decision will also be published four (4) consecutive weeks in the *Anchorage Daily News*.

DATES: The time limits for filing an appeal are:

1. Any party claiming a property interest which is adversely affected by the decision shall have until March 24, 2003 to file an appeal.

2. Parties receiving service of the decision by certified mail shall have 30 days from the date of receipt to file an appeal.

Parties who do not file an appeal in accordance with the requirements of 43 CFR part 4, Subpart E, shall be deemed to have waived their rights.

ADDRESSES: A copy of the decision may be obtained from: Bureau of Land Management, Alaska State Office, 222 West Seventh Avenue, #13, Anchorage, Alaska 99513–7599.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Sherri Belenski, (907) 271–3333.

Sherri D. Belenski,

Land Law Examiner, Branch of ANCSA Adjudication.

[FR Doc. 03–4193 Filed 2–20–03; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4310–\$\$–P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management [AK-962-1410-HY-P; AA-9324, CAA-11]

Alaska Native Claims Selection

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management, DOI.

ACTION: Notice of decision approving lands for conveyance.

SUMMARY: As required by 43 CFR 2650.7(d), notice is hereby given that an appealable decision approving lands for conveyance pursuant to the Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act will be

issued to Calista Corporation for approximately 22 acres located on Nunivak Island, Alaska. Notice of this decision will also be published four consecutive weeks in the Anchorage Daily News.

DATES: The time limits for filing an appeal are:

1. Any party claiming a property interest which is adversely affected by the decision shall have until March 24, 2003, to file an appeal.

2. Parties receiving service of the decision by certified mail shall have 30 days from the date of receipt to file an appeal.

Parties who do not file an appeal in accordance with the requirements of 43 CFR part 4, subpart E, shall be deemed to have waived their rights.

ADDRESSES: A copy of the decision may be obtained from: Bureau of Land Management, Alaska State Office, 222 West Seventh Avenue, #13, Anchorage, Alaska 99513–7599.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Sherri Belenski, (907) 271–3333.

Sherri D. Belenski,

Land Law Examiner, Branch of ANCSA Adjudication.

[FR Doc. 03–4194 Filed 2–20–03; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4310–\$\$–P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management

[AK-962-1410-HY-P; F-85448, F-93344-NE, DYA-12 & 15]

Alaska Native Claims Selection

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management, DOI.

ACTION: Notice of decision approving lands for conveyance.

SUMMARY: As required by 43 CFR 2650.7(d), notice is hereby given that an appealable decision approving oil and gas for conveyance pursuant to the Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act, as amended, will be issued to Dovon, Limited. The oil and gas were reserved to the United States pursuant to the Act of March 8, 1922, as amended and supplemented, in the Native allotment certificate issued for lot 2, U.S. Survey No. 9918, Alaska. The lands are located in T. 3 S., R. 8 W., Fairbanks Meridian, in the vicinity of Nenana, Alaska, and contain 159.93 acres. Notice of the decision will also be published four times in the Fairbanks Daily News-Miner.

DATES: The time limits for filing an appeal are:

1. Any party claiming a property interest which is adversely affected by the decision shall have until March 24, 2003, to file an appeal.

2. Parties receiving service of the decision by certified mail shall have 30 days from the date of receipt to file an

appeal.

Parties who do not file an appeal in accordance with the requirements of 43 CFR part 4, subpart E, shall be deemed to have waived their rights.

ADDRESSES: A copy of the decision may be obtained from: Bureau of Land Management, Alaska State Office, 222 West Seventh Avenue, #13, Anchorage, Alaska 99513–7599.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Christy Favorite by phone at 907–271–5656, or by e-mail at *cfavorit@ak.blm.gov*.

Christy Favorite,

Land Law Examiner, Branch of ANCSA Adjudication.

[FR Doc. 03–4188 Filed 2–20–03; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–\$\$–P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management

[WY-050-2822-JL-T357]

Notice of Emergency Closure of Public Lands to Motorized Vehicle Use

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management, Interior (BLM).

ACTION: Notice of emergency closure of certain public lands located in Fremont County, Wyoming to all types of motor vehicle use.

SUMMARY: 43 CFR Subpart 8364— Closure and Restrictions, 8364.1 (a) states: "To protect persons, property, and public lands and resources, the authorized officer may issue an order to close or restrict use of designated public lands." In coordination with the USDA Shoshone National Forest, Washakie Ranger District, the Wyoming Game and Fish Department, Lander Regional Office, and The Nature Conservancy, Red Canyon Ranch, the Lander Field Manager issued an order on September 10, 2002 closing all BLM-administered public land surface, including existing roads and two-tracks, within the perimeter of the Pass Creek Fire to all types of motorized vehicle travel (e.g., all-terrain vehicles, pickups, motorcycles, sport utility vehicles, snowmobiles, etc.). The action affects public lands located within the Pass Creek Fire. This action is necessary for the protection of watershed resources and to assure adequate time to allow for